The VILLAGE hereby agrees to pay EMPLOYEE for 

services to be rendered under the Agreement, and EMPLOYEE hereby accepts an annual base 

salary, commencing no later than May 20, 2023, payable in installments at the same pay periods 

as other employees of the VILLAGE are paid, the sum of One Hundred Forty-Eight Thousand and 

00/100ths Dollars ($148,000.00), as Chief of Police EMPLOYEE shall be eligible for annual 

salary increases, as determined by the Village Administrator and Mayor of the VILLAGE, based 

upon merit and the results of annual performance evaluations. Such evaluations shall take place

[...]

and subscriptions, educational expenses, travel expenses, registration fees, lodging and meals, etc., 

consistent with the rules and regulations contained in the VILLAGE’S “Employee Handbook”.

In addition, the VILLAGE agrees to provide EMPLOYEE with an annual clothing stipend 

in the amount of One Thousand and Three Hundred Dollars ($1,300.00) to be issued within the 

first 30 days of each new fiscal year, 

SECTION NINE: BENEFITS: The VILLAGE agrees to provide EMPLOYEE and her 

dependents all benefits on the same basis and to the same extent such benefits are enjoyed by 

all other management personnel of the Village of Willowbrook, including, but not limited to,

[...]

the PROJECT will benefit local citizens by improving the water quality in Sawmill Creek, a 
tributary to the Des Plaines River; and  

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE has requested COUNTY participation in cost sharing of the 
PROJECT through a grant from the COUNTY’S Water Quality Improvement Program in an 
amount not to exceed ninety-nine thousand dollars ($99,000); and   

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE shall pay PROJECT expenses to the contractors as they 
become due and will be reimbursed by the County for qualified expenses not to exceed ninety-
nine thousand dollars ($99,000) per this AGREEMENT; and  

WHEREAS, the VILLAGE shall share any available data collected from the PROJECT 
for the purposes of fostering community education and improving upon similar future projects; 
and 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants, terms, and

[...]

(Borse Memorial Parking Lot Improvements), as prepared by the Village of 
Willowbrook and submitted January 2, 2023, which document is incorporated 
herein by reference but is not attached hereto due to space limitations.   

3.0 FUNDING. 

3.1 The total water quality related PROJECT costs are estimated to be nine hundred 

ninety thousand dollars ($990,000).  The cost share is as follows, unless otherwise 
agreed to in writing as provided in Paragraph 3.2 below: 

VILLAGE OF WILLOWBROOK   $891,000  
                        COUNTY OF DUPAGE     $99,000 

TOTAL                                             $990,000

[...]

4.7 The VILLAGE may enter into additional agreements to secure its portion of the 

local PROJECT costs. 

4.8 The VILLAGE shall submit no more than one invoice per month to the COUNTY 

during the construction of the PROJECT.  Under no circumstances should the 
COUNTY be invoiced more than ninety-nine thousand dollars ($99,000).  The 
invoice shall show the quantities and cost per item and be summarized by 
PROJECT area.  

4.9 The VILLAGE shall make direct payments, or cause to have payments made, to 

all parties providing services related to this PROJECT. This requirement will not

[...]

associated with the PROJECT which have been incurred and paid for by 
the VILLAGE, as specified in Paragraph 3.1. 

5.2.2 The total reimbursement amount paid by the COUNTY shall not exceed 
ninety-nine thousand dollars ($99,000). 

5.2.3 In the event PROJECT costs total less than nine hundred ninety thousand 
dollars ($990,000), the COUNTY’S total reimbursement amount shall 
not be more than twenty five percent (25%) of the actual total PROJECT 
costs.  Any amounts overpaid by the COUNTY shall be promptly 
refunded by the VILLAGE. 

5.2.4 The COUNTY shall not be obligated to pay invoices received after

[...]

WHEREAS, the proposals received were publicly opened, examined and declared by 

officials of the Village on April 13, 2023 at 11:00 a.m.; and   

WHEREAS, of the proposals received and opened, the apparent lowest responsible proposal 

for the Spring and Fall 2023 Brush Collection Program, at a cost not to exceed Twenty-Four 

Thousand One Hundred Fifty and 00/100ths Dollars ($24,150.00), for the year 2023 of a three (3) 

year option contract is Kramer Tree Specialists, Inc. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Board of Trustees of the 

Village of Willowbrook, DuPage County, Illinois, as follows: 

SECTION 1: Recitals.